equity value. The value of a security is based on the optionality over and above the value securities that
are senior in the capital structure (e.g. preferred stock), considering the dilutive effects of subordinate
securities. In the OPM, the exercise price is based on a comparison with the overall equity value rather
than per-share value.

Allocation model inputs

The following presents the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in
the fair value measurement of the Group’s subsidiary preferred shares liability:

As of :  30 June 2021  31 December 2020

Volatility  73.6%  53.6%

Time to Liquidity (years)  2.00  2.00

Risk-Free Rate  0.30%  0.10%

Discount for lack of marketability  20%  20%

The change in fair value of the subsidiary preferred shares is recorded in Finance cost from IFRS 9 fair
value accounting in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

38

Sensitivity Analysis

The following summarises the sensitivity from the assumptions made by the Company in respect to the
unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s financial liabilities:

 OPM Measurement Date

As of:   30 June 2021  31 December 2020

   $'000  $'000

Input Sensitivity range

Enterprise Value -2%   (38)  (112)

 +2%   38   114

Volatility -10%   38   266

 +10%   (76)  (264)

Time to Liquidity -6 months   38   117

 +6 months   (38)  (112)

Risk-Free Rate

-0.09 / -0.02   38   117

 0.11 / 0.02   (38)  (112)

The change in fair value of the subsidiary preferred shares is recorded in Finance cost, net in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive loss.

10. Share-based payments

The share-based payments for the period were $0.2 million (HY20: $0.7 million) comprising of charges
related to the LTIP and the other subsidiary plans. The primary changes affecting the half year period
were related to the following:

a) UK Long Term Incentive Plan

Under the UK Long Term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”), awards of Ordinary Shares may be made to
employees, officers and directors, and other individuals providing services to the Company and its